PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
MenloLife, Inc.	06/28/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Breathe Technologies, Inc.	
Street Address:	4000 Executive Parkway, Suite 190	
City:	SAN RAMON	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94583	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

	Property Type	Number
A	Application Number:	12076062

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (703)744-8001

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7037448000

Email: bdonovan@pattonboggs.com

Correspondent Name: Michele V. Frank

Address Line 1: 8484 Westpark Dr., 9th Floor
Address Line 2: PATTON BOGGS LLP
Address Line 4: McLean, VIRGINIA 22102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 023189.0128D1US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Matthew J. Laskoski

Total Attachments: 4

source=ScheduleA_USandPCT#page1.tif source=ScheduleA_USandPCT#page2.tif source=ScheduleA_USandPCT#page3.tif source=ScheduleA_USandPCT#page4.tif

PATENT
REEL: 024617 FRAME: 0703

OF \$40.00 12076062

501220441

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MenloLife Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of California having its principal place of business at 213 Glory Lily Court, San Ramon, California 94582 (hereinafter referred to as Assignor), is the sole and exclusive owner, by assignment, of the Patent Applications/Patents listed in Schedule A; and

WHEREAS, Breathe Corporation Inc., a corporation organized under and pursuant to the laws of Virginia having its principal place of business at 4000 Executive Parkway, Suite 130, San Ramon, California 94583 (hereinafter referred to as Assignee), is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patent Applications/Patents and the inventions covered thereby;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the said Assignor has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said applications for all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefore in the United States of America and all other countries on the attached list of Schedule A, and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on Schedule A to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for itself and its legal representatives, heirs and assigns does hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said invention listed on Schedule A whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which said application or patent may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said invention listed on Schedule A in the United States of America and all other countries, the expenses incident to said application listed on *Schedule A* to be borne and paid by said assignee.

1

3712152

PATENT REEL: 024617 FRAME: 0704

SCHEDULE A

Application/ Patent No.	Filing Date	Inventor	Title	Ctry
12/355,753	January 16, 2009	Anthony WONDKA	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR IMPROVING EFFICACY OF NON-INVASIVE VENTILATION	US
7,406,966	August 18, 2004	Anthony WONDKA	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR NON-INVASIVE VENTILATION WITH NASAL INTERFACE	US
12/076,062	March 13, 2008	Anthony WONDKA	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR NON-INVASIVE VENTILATION WITH NASAL INTERFACE	US
60/495,812	August 18, 2003	Anthony WONDKA	SYSTEMS AND DEVICES FOR NON- INVASIVE VENTILATION	US
60/586,453	July 9, 2004	Anthony WONDKA	METHODS, SYSTEMS AND DEVICES FOR NASAL CANNULA NIV, OSA TREATMENT AND CPAP	US
60/511,820	October 14, 2003	Anthony WONDKA	METHODS, SYSTEMS AND DEVICES FOR NASAL CANNULA NIV	US
61/006,548	January 18, 2008	Anthony WONDKA et al.	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR IMPROVING EFFICACY OF NON- INVASIVE VENTILATION	US
61/106,414	October 17, 2008	Anthony WONDKA	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR IMPROVING EFFICACY OF NON- INVASIVE VENTILATION	US
PCT/US09/31355	January 16, 2009	Anthony WONDKA	METHODS AND DEVICES FOR IMPROVING EFFICACY OF NON-INVASIVE VENTILATION	WIPO
PCT/US04/26800	August 18, 2004	Anthony WONDKA	METHOD AND DEVICE FOR NON-INVASIVE VENTILATION WITH NASAL INTERFACE	WIPO

MenloLife, Inc.	
Anthony D. Wondka	
By: Printed Name and Position of Representative	
antony Dolande_	6/28/200
Signature of Representative	Date /
Representative Address:	
1294 Rose/aun Ar	P
<u>1294 ROSC/accom</u> Ar Street <u>Thousand Oaks</u> CA	- 9/362
City, State, ZIP Code	
Witnessed By:	
Lames	
<u> </u>	6/28/2010
Witness Signature	Date
Tuyot Weijs Printed Witness Name	
THE COLOR OF THE C	
Witness Address:	
4000 Executive Play, Ste 190 Street	
Street San Rawson, OA 94583	
City, State, ZIP Code	

Breathe Technologies, Inc.	
Anthony D. Wondka	
By: Printed Name and Position of	
Representative	
,	
andry D. D	2 <u>6/28/201</u> 0
Signature of Representative	Date /
Representative Address:	
294 Rose Jawn And Street	
This say Dales (1) City, State, ZIP Code	- 9/362
Witnessed By:	
	6/28/2010
Witness Signature	Date
Tayet Weirs	
Printed Witness Name	
Witness Address:	
4000 Executive Pkwy, Ste Street San Ramon, OA 94583	190
Street	
- Van Ramon, OA 94583	3
City, State, ZIP Code	

4 of 4

3712152

RECORDED: 06/30/2010

PATENT REEL: 024617 FRAME: 0707